
Infeed voltage

Ext. supply (UPS)

Remove 
jumpers

C
on

ta
ct

or
 c

he
ck

ba
ck

M
ot

or
-c

irc
ui

t-b
re

ak
er

 
ch

ec
kb

ac
k

C
on

ta
ct

or
 c

on
tro

l

Insulation monitor

Motor

Brake resistor

Customer 
terminal block

Please note: These diagrams are overview diagrams. Please refer to the supplied circuit diagrams for the detailed cabinet wiring and the installed 
options.

1) In units > 800 A  Q1 and Q2 are replaced by a circuit-breaker, F1-F3 are omitted.
2) In units >= 630 A Q2-Q4 applies
4) Depending on the version, Q2 or Q2-Q4 in cabinet +H.A25 or +H.A28

without
L45

S150 Terminal Block
S150 PROFIdrive

Encoder 
evaluation

SINAMICS S150 Cabinet Unit 
General Diagram of Power Section

Main circuit-breaker
or circuit-breakerConnection for external 

auxiliary equipment

Number Of 
modules: 
max. 2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

Remarks Date Name Orig. Repl.f. Repl. by
1

5Rev.

Schorr
Date

Drawn

Norm

SIEMENS AG
DI MC

Nürnberg Vo

19.10.2022

Appr.

M
3 ~

-K4

-Q1
-F1...-F3

-T1

<L26>

U2, V2, W2U1, V1, W1

~
M
1

HS

-X400

-X9

P 24

M

+

M

-X401

-X402

-Q2

-Sx
<L57>
<L59>
<L60>

-B101
<L87>

-X102

-X101

-X100

-X103

TM31 -X500

P24

M

-X524
+

M

-A60

-F10
-F11

-X120 -X120

-G1

HS2

HS1

AC230 V

19-X40

-R20

-T10

-X42

-X41

-X1

-Q10
-F71...-F73

(>800 A)

L+
L-

AC 230 V N

A1A2

16 12

-X40

1)

I > >

<L19>
-F150...-F152

<L19>
-Q155

1,2,3

p0700 = 70005/6

-X40

-K155

13/14 11/12-X155:

-Q155

7 - 10A

AB

CU320-2

-F11
-F12

=
24 V

ML+

N

-F21

AC230 V

-T10

-X40
L1 N

L1 N

L1 N

16 A max.

<L13 <800 A>
<L26 >800 A>

-X40

-X2:

P 24

M

+

M

P 24

M

+

M

-A10

-T24

SMCx0

-Bxx

CIM

X58 762

6

5

-X124

N
2

1

EP
P

-X524 1/2 
AOP30

+2

M2

~
230 V

-X40

~

~
380 -
690 V

230 V

5 1

11

15

13 17

16 15

12

-T1 -T30

R1 R2

-T2

~
M
1

-X400

-X9

P 24

M

+

M

-X401

-X402

-F10
-F11

-G1

-T10

-X42

-X41

P 24

M

+

M

CIM

N
2

1

EP
P

-X50:
1 32

1,2,3

-X522


-X520
5,6

N

N

AC
230 V

~
M
1

1)

HS2

HS1

6

5

31

32

-X500

P24

M

-X524
+

M

4)
-Q2

N
2)

4)

4)

4)

4)

-X50:
4/5/6

-T2 CIM -X9: 4

-X501
<G61>

19.10. Wal. Sheet
Sh.

<L61/L62/
L64/L65>

1

2

2

1

IPD 
Card

IPD 
Card

-A53

<G60>

-X461 32 4

A5E03332125A   FF & SU   AC

EMERG. OFF systems

Jumper = Autostart

'On' for monitored start
(Acknowledge EMERGENCY OFF Cat. 0, 

EMERGENCY STOP Cat. 1)

-S120

21

22

-X120 4 3

11

12

2

-K120
<L60>

<L57>
3SK1111-2AW20

<L59>

3SK1121-2CB42

-T121

-T120

3SK1121-2CB423SK1111-2AW20

-K120 -K121 -T121

-T120

-T120
-K120

T4

34

14

14

13 37

38

13 37

38

-X50
14

INK

INK

IN1

IN1

IN1

-K120:T2
-K120:IN2

-K120:T1

I>

-X609



1) In units > 800 A  Q1 and Q2 are replaced by a circuit-breaker, F1-F3 are omitted.
2) In units >= 630 A Q2-Q4 applies
3) Only for L13, L26 >800 A, L57, L59, L60, L83, L84, L86, L87

SINAMICS S150 Cabinet Unit
General Diagram – Control System S150 Terminal Block

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

Remarks Date Name Orig. Repl.f. Repl. by
2

5Rev.

Schorr
Date

Drawn

Norm

SIEMENS AG
DI MC

Nürnberg Vo

19.10.2022

Appr.

p0700 = 70006

AC 19.10. Wal. Sheet
Sh.A5E03332125A   FF & SU   AC

O
N

/O
FF

1

Ac
kn

ow
le

dg
e 

fa
ul

t

In
cr

ea
se

 m
ot

or
po

ti/
FS

W
0

D
ec

re
as

e 
m

ot
or

po
ti/

FS
W

1

20
 m

A 
= 

n 
m

ax
 (p

20
00

)

Control terminal block, standard assignment Analog 
speed setpoint
P1000 = 100002

Digital inputs 
(with electrical isolation)

4) In the default setting the 
ground reference is connected  
to internal ground

In
ve

rte
r e

na
bl

e

Analog inputs
(Differential inputs without 
electrical isolation,
current/voltage switchable, 
load 250 Ohm)

Customer terminal block

Ex
te

rn
al

 fa
ul

t 2

Pu
ls

es
 e

na
bl

ed

N
o 

fa
ul

t

R
ea

dy
 to

 s
ta

rt

n 
ac

t

I a
ct

Analog outputs

Digital inputs/outputs Relay 
outputs

Function parameterizable (*)

To
 b

e 
pa

ra
m

et
er

iz
ed

 
on

 s
ite

Motor currentMotor speed

as voltage output as current output 
(default setting)

R
ea

dy
 to

 s
ta

rt

Commissioning 
Program

Cabinet operator panel

LOCAL
operation

Brake 
chopper

Brake resistor

Fault

Please note: These diagrams are overview diagrams. Please refer to the supplied circuit diagrams for the detailed cabinet wiring and the installed 
options.

Alarm/shutdown 
(parameterizable)

Motor temperaturesensor
The connection possibilities depend on the existing options.

Alarm ShutdownAlarm
(parameterizable)

Shutdown 
(parameterizable)

PT100 - evaluation unit

PROFIBUS address

Brake resistor

without L84 + L86

without L83 + L86

without 
L57/L59/L60

Chopper 
fault

Acknowledge

Fu
nc

tio
n 

pa
ra

m
et

er
iz

ab
le

OFF2 (L)

OFF3 (L)

Mot. Temp

Mot. Temp

Ext. fault 1 (L)

Ext alarm 1 (L)

Power-on 
inhibit (L)

EMERG. OFF systems

Jumper = Autostart

 Cabinet
EMERGENCY OFF without

 L45

Inhibit

KTY or PTC

-B127
<L83>

-B125
<L84>

PT100 (I) PT100 (II) PTC PTC



<L61/L62/
L64/L65>

AOP30

-X524
P24 M

PROFIBUS

-K140

PC



-A31

T/R

T/R

-X21

R1 R2

1 2X5

-X102

-X101

-X100

-X103

P24

M

CU320-2

-X124

+

M

-A10

-X126

RS232-X140



TM31 -X500

-X501

P24

M
-X524

+

M

-A60

-X541 -X542

D
O

 0

D
O

 1

*D
O

 8

*D
I 1

1

1 2 5 6

P2
4 M

4) 4)

-X530

D
I 0

D
I 1

D
I 2

-X520

D
I 3

-X521

AI
 0

+

AI
 0

-
-S

5.
0

4321 5

M
1

6

M

+ -

A
D

2
1

-X540

D
I 4

1 5
M

2
6

M

P24

P24

1 2

AI 0

T1 T2

11M

DI2

*DO10

3

12

DI3

4

13
*DO11

DI1

DI0

*DO 9

*DO 8

2

9

10

-X122

1

P24

P24

P24

P24

M1

M

7

8

-X122

13

*DO 13

*DO 15

14M

-X132

9

1DI 4

*DO 12
P24

M2

M

7

8

-X132

-X522

AO 0

V+ 0- C
+

4321 5 6

V A

10
 V

 =
 n

 m
ax

10
 V

 =
 I 

m
ax

20
 m

A 
= 

n 
m

ax

20
 m

A 
= 

I m
ax

A
D

AO 1

V+ 0- C
+

V A

A
D

-X500

P24 M

-X524 + M

-T1 CIM
-X402

-T1 
CIM

-X401

CIM
-X400

-X124 
CU320-2

-X42 5/6 
-T1 CIM

-X41 /-X42
CIM

7 8

6

5

3

2

T1
T2

T1
T2

Y1 Y2

Y1 Y2

<L45>

-S120

-Sx <L57>
<L59>
<L60>

7

21

22

-X120 4 3

11

12

2 1

1

+ 
Te

m
p

- T
em

p

STARTER

-Q2

-T1 -T30

SMCx0

-Bxx

Encoder 
evaluation

~
M
3

-X521 -X531

Pulse encoder

O
pt

io
n 

Sl
ot

<G61>

Thermistor motor 
protection unit

Number of 
modules 
max. 2

Customer terminal 
block extension

'On' for monitored start
(Acknowledge EMERGENCY OFF Cat. 0, 

EMERGENCY STOP Cat. 1)

DP
H

DP
L

10

<G60>

3RN2013-1BW30

3RN2013-1BW30

T1
T2
T3

A1 A2

11

12

AC230 V N

1
14
21

222
24 -K141



2T1
2T2
2T3

A1 A2

33

AC230 V N

 34



3T1
3T2
3T3

3RS2600-2BW30

3RS2900-2AW30

-K150



T1
T2
T3

A1 A2

11

12

AC230 V N

1
14
21

222
24 -K151



2T1
2T2
2T3

A1 A2

33

AC230 V N

 34



3T1
3T2
3T3

3RS2600-2BW30

3RS2900-2AW30

1411
A2A1

A2A1
1411

AC230 V

AC230 V

N

N

<L86>

-X120 -X120

AC230 V

19
-X40

-X40

8

As-delivered condition

31

32

16 15

12

Autostart / Monitored Start

Cross fault detection OFF/ON

2 single-ch.sensors/1 double-ch. sensor

Startup Test yes / no

SET / RESET

3SK1121-2CB42

Logic

A1+ INK IN1 T1 PAR IN2 T2 INF INS

A2-

Time

-K120

<L60>

+P24 V

14 24

13 23

38

37 47

48

-T121
A1
A2 14

13

-T120
A1
A2 14

13

M

EMERG. OFF 
Cat. 1

-K120

<L57>

24

Autostart / Monitored Start

3SK1111-2AW20

23

Logic

34

33A1+ T1 IN1 T2 IN2 T4 IN

A2-

N

Autostart / Monitored Start

Cross fault detection OFF/ON

2 single-ch.sensors/1 double-ch. sensor

Startup Test yes / no

SET / RESET

3SK1121-2CB42

Logic

A1+ INK IN1 T1 PAR IN2 T2 INF INS

A2-

Time

-T120

13

14

41

42

24

Autostart / Monitored Start

3SK1111-2AW20

23

Logic

34

33A1+ T1 IN1 T2 IN2 T4 IN

A2-

13

14

41

42-K120

<L59>

-K121 14 24

13 23

38

37 47

48

A1
A2 14

13

-T121
A1
A2 14

13

-T120
A1
A2 14

13

N

EMERG. OFF
Cat. 0

EMERG. OFF 
Cat. 1

L1

L1

AC230 V-X40
13 17

N

L1

M

+P
24

 V

CIM
-X9

2 -X540 
RS232

-X50:8
-X50:7

-T2 CIM -X400



1) In units > 800 A  Q1 and Q2 are replaced by a circuit-breaker, F1-F3 are omitted.
2) In units >= 630 A Q2-Q4 applies
3) Only for L13, L26 >800 A, L57, L59, L60, L83, L84, L86, L87

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

Remarks Date Name Orig. Repl.f. Repl. by
3

5Rev.

Schorr
Date

Drawn

Norm

SIEMENS AG
DI MC

Nürnberg Vo

19.10.2022

Appr.AC

p0700 = 70005
S150 PROFIdrive

SINAMICS S150 Cabinet Unit
General Diagram – Control System19.10. Wal. Sheet

Sh.A5E03332125A   FF & SU   AC

Ac
kn

ow
le

dg
e 

fa
ul

t

Digital inputs 
(with electrical isolation)

4) In the default setting the 
ground reference is connected  
to internal ground

In
ve

rte
r e

na
bl

e

Analog inputs
(Differential inputs without 
electrical isolation,
current/voltage switchable, 
load 250 Ohm)

Customer terminal block

Ex
te

rn
al

 fa
ul

t 2

Pu
ls

es
 e

na
bl

ed

N
o 

fa
ul

t

R
ea

dy
 to

 s
ta

rt

n 
ac

t

I a
ct

Analog outputs

Digital inputs/outputs Relay 
outputs

Function parameterizable (*)

To
 b

e 
pa

ra
m

et
er

iz
ed

 
on

 s
ite

Motor currentMotor speed

as voltage output as current output 
(default setting)

R
ea

dy
 to

 s
ta

rt

Cabinet operator panel

LOCAL
operation

Brake 
chopper

Brake resistor

Fault

Please note: These diagrams are overview diagrams. Please refer to the supplied circuit diagrams for the detailed cabinet wiring and the installed 
options.

Alarm/shutdown 
(parameterizable)

Motor temperaturesensor
The connection possibilities depend on the existing options.

Alarm ShutdownAlarm
(parameterizable)

Shutdown 
(parameterizable)

PT100 - evaluation unit

PROFIBUS address

Brake resistor

without L84 + L86

without L83 + L86

without 
L57/L59/L60

Chopper 
fault

Acknowledge

Fu
nc

tio
n 

pa
ra

m
et

er
iz

ab
le

OFF2 (L)

OFF3 (L)

Mot. Temp

Mot. Temp

Ext. fault 1 (L)

Ext alarm 1 (L)

Power-on 
inhibit (L)

EMERG. OFF systems

Jumper = Autostart

 Cabinet
EMERGENCY OFF without

 L45

Inhibit

KTY or PTC

-B127
<L83>

-B125
<L84>

PT100 (I) PT100 (II) PTC PTC



<L61/L62/
L64/L65>

AOP30

-X524
P24 M

PROFIBUS

-K140



-A31

T/R

T/R

-X21

R1 R2

1 2X5

-X102

-X101

-X100

-X103

P24

M

CU320-2

-X124

+

M

-A10

-X126

RS232-X140



TM31 -X500

-X501

P24

M
-X524

+

M

-A60

-X541 -X542

D
O

 0

D
O

 1

*D
O

 8

*D
I 1

1

1 2 5 6

P2
4 M

4) 4)

-X530

D
I 0

D
I 1

D
I 2

-X520

D
I 3

-X521

AI
 0

+

AI
 0

-
-S

5.
0

4321 5

M
1

6

M

+ -

A
D

2
1

-X540

D
I 4

1 5
M

2
6

M

P24

P24

1 2

AI 0

T1 T2

11M

DI2

*DO10

3

12

DI3

4

13
*DO11

DI1

DI0

*DO 9

*DO 8

2

9

10

-X122

1

P24

P24

P24

P24

M1

M

7

8

-X122

13

*DO 13

*DO 15

14M

-X132

9

1DI 4

*DO 12
P24

M2

M

7

8

-X132

-X522

AO 0

V+ 0- C
+

4321 5 6

V A

10
 V

 =
 n

 m
ax

10
 V

 =
 I 

m
ax

20
 m

A 
= 

n 
m

ax

20
 m

A 
= 

I m
ax

A
D

AO 1

V+ 0- C
+

V A

A
D

-X500

P24 M

-X524 + M

-T1 
CIM

-X401

CIM
-X400

-X124 
CU320-2

-X42 5/6 
-T1 CIM

-X41 /-X42
CIM

7 8

6

5

3

2

T1
T2

T1
T2

Y1 Y2

Y1 Y2

-Sx <L57>
<L59>
<L60>

7

1

+ 
Te

m
p

- T
em

p

-Q2

-T1 -T30

SMCx0

-Bxx

Encoder 
evaluation

~
M
3

-X521 -X531

Pulse encoder

O
pt

io
n 

Sl
ot

<G61>

Thermistor motor 
protection unit

Number of 
modules 
max. 2

Customer terminal 
block extension

'On' for monitored start
(Acknowledge EMERGENCY OFF Cat. 0, 

EMERGENCY STOP Cat. 1)

DP
H

DP
L

10

<G60>

3RN2013-1BW30

3RN2013-1BW30

T1
T2
T3

A1 A2

11

12

AC230 V N

1
14
21

222
24 -K141



2T1
2T2
2T3

A1 A2

33

AC230 V N

 34



3T1
3T2
3T3

3RS2600-2BW30

3RS2900-2AW30

-K150



T1
T2
T3

A1 A2

11

12

AC230 V N

1
14
21

222
24 -K151



2T1
2T2
2T3

A1 A2

33

AC230 V N

 34



3T1
3T2
3T3

3RS2600-2BW30

3RS2900-2AW30

1411
A2A1

A2A1
1411

AC230 V

AC230 V

N

N

<L86>

-X120 -X120

AC230 V

19
-X40

-X40

8

As-delivered condition

31

32

16 15

12

Autostart / Monitored Start

Cross fault detection OFF/ON

2 single-ch.sensors/1 double-ch. sensor

Startup Test yes / no

SET / RESET

3SK1121-2CB42

Logic

A1+ INK IN1 T1 PAR IN2 T2 INF INS

A2-

Time

-K120

<L60>

+P24 V

14 24

13 23

38

37 47

48

-T121
A1
A2 14

13

-T120
A1
A2 14

13

M

EMERG. OFF 
Cat. 1

-K120

<L57>

24

Autostart / Monitored Start

3SK1111-2AW20

23

Logic

34

33A1+ T1 IN1 T2 IN2 T4 IN

A2-

N

Autostart / Monitored Start

Cross fault detection OFF/ON

2 single-ch.sensors/1 double-ch. sensor

Startup Test yes / no

SET / RESET

3SK1121-2CB42

Logic

A1+ INK IN1 T1 PAR IN2 T2 INF INS

A2-

Time

-T120

13

14

41

42

24

Autostart / Monitored Start

3SK1111-2AW20

23

Logic

34

33A1+ T1 IN1 T2 IN2 T4 IN

A2-

13

14

41

42-K120

<L59>

-K121 14 24

13 23

38

37 47

48

A1
A2 14

13

-T121
A1
A2 14

13

-T120
A1
A2 14

13

N

EMERG. OFF
Cat. 0

EMERG. OFF 
Cat. 1

L1

L1

AC230 V-X40
13 17

N

L1

M

+P
24

 V

CIM
-X9

2 -X540 
RS232

-X50:8
-X50:7

Control terminal block

Commissioning 
Program

PC

STARTER
PROFIBUS

Master

<L45>

-S120

21

22

-X120 4 3

11

12

2 1

-T1 CIM
-X402

-T2 CIM -X400



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

Remarks Date Name Orig. Repl.f. Repl. by
4

5Rev.

Schorr
Date

Drawn

Norm

SIEMENS AG
DI MC

Nürnberg Vo

19.10.2022

Appr.

M
3 ~

-K4

-Q1
-F1...-F3

-T1

<L26>

U2, V2, W2U1, V1, W1

~
M
1

HS

CIM

-X400

-X9

P 24

M

+

M

-X401

-X402

-Q2

-B101
<L87>

-X102

-X101

-X100

-X103

TM31 -X500

P24

M

-X524
+

M

-A60

-F10
-F11

16 A

-G1

HS2

HS1

-R20

-T10

-X42

-X41

-X1

-Q10
-F71...-F73

(>800 A)

L+
L-

AC 230 V N

A1A2

16 12

-X40

1)

AC

CU320-2

<L61/L62/
L64/L65>

-F11
-F12

-X2:

P 24

M

+

M

P 24

M

+

M

-A10

SMCx0

-Bxx

X5

6

5

-X124

N
2

1

EP
P

-X524 1/2 
AOP30

+2

M2

Infeed voltage

Insulation monitor

Motor

Brake resistor

Customer 
terminal block

Please note: These diagrams are overview diagrams. Please refer to the supplied circuit diagrams for the detailed cabinet wiring and the installed 
options.

-T1 -T30

R1 R2

-T2

~
M
1

-X400

-X9

P 24

M

+

M

-X401

-X402

-F10
-F11

-G1

-T10

-X42

-X41

P 24

M

+

M

CIM

N
2

1

EP
P

-X50:
1 32

1,2,3

-X522



-X520
5,6

N

N

AC
230 V

~
M
1

1)

HS2

HS1

6

5

-X500

P24

M

-X524
+

M

4)
-Q2

N
2)

4)

4)

4)

Encoder 
evaluation

SINAMICS S150 Cabinet Unit 
General Diagram of Power Section

-X50:
4/5/6

-T2 CIM-X9: 4

NAMUR Version
Option < B00 > 

Options: B02, B03, L00, L13, L15, L23, L26

~

~
380 -
690 V

230 V

=
~

230 V

24 V

ML+

N

-F21

AC230 V

-T10

-X40
L1 N

L1 N

-X40

62 5

-X40

<B02>   -T400

14

18

11

15

13 17

3)

<B03>
-F150...-F152

<B03>
-Q455

-X1: 1,2,3,PE

1 11 2 3 3 3 3

M L+

-A1 
-F400

6,3A

<B00>
-X2

24V DC PELV
supply

1 78

32

31

<B00>
-A400

AC230 V
43

44

A1A2

Y34

Y33

PE

M

3TK2850

-X50

-X50

15

14

A
ut

om
at

ic
 s

ta
rt

L+

-B425
A1 A2

T1   T2 Y1 Y2
T/R
<B00>

969598

19 -X4020



-X3 90,90,91,91

PTC

Motor temperature sensor

The connection possibilities depend on the existing options. 

shutdown

-X3 90,90,91,91

-X501
<G61>

1) In units > 800 A  Q1 and Q2 are replaced by a circuit-breaker, F1-F3 are omitted.
2) In units >= 630 A Q2-Q4 applies
4) Depending on the version, Q2 or Q2-Q4 in cabinet +H.A25 or +H.A28

Main circuit-breaker or
circuit-breaker

Connection for external 
auxiliary equipment

Maximum 
number 2 in 

cabinet

19.10. Wal. Sheet
Sh.

2

1

1

2

IPD 
Card

IPD 
Card

<G60>

-A53

-X461 32 4

A5E03332125A   FF & SU   AC

I>

-X609



Digital inputs 
(with electrical isolation)

4) In the default setting the 
ground reference is connected  
to internal ground

Analog inputs
(Differential inputs without 
electrical isolation,
current/voltage switchable, load 
250 Ohm)

Customer terminal block

Analog outputs

Digital inputs/
outputs

Relay 
outputs

Function parameterizable (*)

1) In units > 800 A  Q1 and Q2 are replaced by a circuit-breaker, F1-F3 are omitted.
2) In units >= 630 A Q2-Q4 applies
3) Only for L13, L26 >800 A, L57, L59, L60, L83, L84, L86, L87

Commissioning 
Program

Cabinet operator panel

LOCAL
operation

Please note: These diagrams are overview diagrams. Please refer to the supplied circuit diagrams for the detailed cabinet wiring and the installed 
options.

Motor temperature sensor
The connection possibilities depend on the existing options.

PROFIBUS address

Brake resistor

Chopper 
fault

Acknowledge

Fu
nc

tio
n 

pa
ra

m
et

er
iz

ab
le

OFF2 (L)

OFF3 (L)

Mot. Temp

Mot. Temp

ext. fault 1 (L)

ext alarm 1 (L)

Power-on 
inhibit

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

Remarks Date Name Orig. Repl.f. Repl. by
5

5Rev.

Schorr
Date

Drawn

Norm

SIEMENS AG
DI MC

Nürnberg Vo

19.10.2022

Appr.

AOP30

-X540 -X524
P24 M

RS232

PROFIBUS

PC

-A31

AC

-X102

-X101

-X100

-X103

P24

M

CU320-2

-X124

+

M

-A10

-X126

RS232-X140



TM31 -X500

-X501

P24

M
-X524
M

-A60

-X541 -X542

*D
O

 8

*D
I 1

1

1 2 5 6

P2
4 M

-X530

D
I 0

D
I 1

D
I 2

-X520

D
I 3

-X521

AI
 0

+

AI
 0

-
-S

5.
0

4321 5

M
1

6

M

+ -

A
D

2

1
-X540

5

M
2

6

M

P24

P24

1 2

AI 0

T1 T2

11M

DI2

*DO10

3

12

DI3

4

13
*DO11

DI1

DI0

*DO 9

*DO 8

2

9

10

-X122

1

P24

P24

P24

P24

M1

M

7

8

-X122

13

*DO 1310

*DO 15

14M

-X132

9

1DI 4

*DO 12
P24

M2

M

7

8

-X132

-X522

-X500

P24 M

-X524 M

1 2

STARTER Profibus
Master

NAMUR Version
Option < B00 > 

Options: B02, B03, L00, L13, L15, L23, L26

-Sx
<B00>

17 718 85634
<B00>
-X400

32

31

<B00>
-A400

AC230 V

43 33 13

143444

A1A2Y11 Y12 Y20 Y21

Y34

Y33

PE

L+M

<L45>
-S120

910

11

14
-K402

2P24

3TK2850

-X50

-X50

15

14

19
-X40

-B425



-H1

-H2

06 05 A1 A2

T1
T2

08

Y1 Y2
T/R

-X3 90,90,91,91

<B00>

96 95 98

L+ M
19-X40 20

D
I 4

D
I 5

D
I 6

D
I 7

4321

0/
4-

20
 m

A

<B00>

-K403

<B00>

-K402

24

21
-K402

+ -

109 11 12 13 14 1615 50 51
<B00>

-X2

+

-

1 2

6 5

-T401

0-20mA

0/4-20mA
-K403

14

11
L+

M

4) 4)

3 P24

31 30-X2:

14

11

DO 0 DO 1

4321 5 6

33 32 36 35

AO 0

V+ 0- C
+

4321 5 6

A

20
 m

A 
= 

f  
m

ot
 m

ax

20
 m

A 
= 

I m
ot

 m
ax

A
D

AO 1

V+ 0- C
+

A

A
D

61 60 63 62

+

-

1 2

6 5
+

-

1 2

6 5

-T402

0/4-20mA

0-20mA

0/4-20mA

0-20mA

-T403

L+

L+

M

L+

M<B00>
-K400

L+

L+

<B00>
-X2

<B00>
-X400

Inevitable 
line disconnection 
EMERGENCY OFF

EM
ER

G
EN

CY
 O

FF
 

ca
bi

ne
t

A
ut

om
at

ic
 s

ta
rt

PTC
shutdown

R
ea

dy

M
ot

or
 ro

ta
te

s

N
o 

fa
ul

t

f a
ct

I a
ct

Fa
ul

t

M
ot

or
 ro

ta
te

s

Motor current
0/4-20 mA

Motor frequency
0/4-20 mA

O
N

/O
FF

1 
  s

ta
t.

Control terminal block,  NAMUR

C
ou

nt
er

-c
lo

ck
w

is
e

R
es

et
 (a

ck
no

w
le

dg
e)

Fa
st

er

Sl
ow

er

In
te

rlo
ck

 (O
FF

3)

Analog
speed setpoint

O
FF

 d
yn

.

O
N

 d
yn

.

R
ea

dy

W
ith

 ju
m

pe
r: 

 d
yn

. O
N

/O
FF

W
ith

ou
t j

um
pe

r:
 s

ta
t. 

O
N

/O
FF

SMCx0

-Bxx

Encoder 
evaluation

SINAMICS S150 Cabinet Unit
General Diagram – Control System

~
M
3

-X521 -X531

Pulse encoder

CIM
-X402

CIM
-X401

-X42 5/6 
CIM

CIM
-X400

-X41 /-X42
CIM

<G61>

O
pt

io
n 

Sl
ot

11 M

<B00>

-K401

14

11-K402
14

11-K401

Brake 
chopper

Brake resistor

Fault

Inhibit

<L61/L62/
L64/L65>

-X21

R1 R2

1 2X5

6

5

3

2
-T1 -T30

Customer terminal 
block extension

Maximum 
number 2 in 

cabinet

19.10. Wal.
A5E03332125A   FF & SU   AC

Sheet
Sh.

Ex
te

rn
al

 fa
ul

t 2
To

 b
e 

pa
ra

m
et

er
iz

ed
 

on
 s

ite

-X9 
CIM

DP
H

DP
L<G60>


